
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 16TH March, 2012 

 Page 1 

Cabinet Agenda 
 
Contact: Steve Culliford, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone 01235 540307 
Email: steve.culliford@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
Date: 8 March 2012  
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Cabinet 

will be held on Friday 16 March 2012 at 2.00pm  
The Abbey House, Abingdon, OX14 3JE 
 
 

Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors  
Matthew Barber (Chairman)  
Roger Cox (Vice-Chairman)  
Yvonne Constance  
Reg Waite  
Elaine Ware  
  
 

A large print version of this agenda is available.  In addition any 
background papers referred to may be inspected by prior 
arrangement.   
  
Please note that this meeting will be held in a wheelchair accessible venue.  If you would like 
to attend and have any special access requirements, please let the Democratic Services 
Officers know beforehand and they will do their very best to meet your requirements. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

 
Members are reminded of the provisions contained in the code of conduct adopted on 30 
September 2007 and standing order 34 regarding the declaration of personal and prejudicial 
interests. 
 

 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 16TH March, 2012 

 Page 2 

AgendaAgendaAgendaAgenda    
 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 
  
Map and vision  
(Page 3) 
 

A map showing the location of the venue for this meeting is attached.  A link to information 
about nearby car parking is http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/transport/car_parking/default.asp 
 
The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.   
 
 

1. Apologies for absence  
  
To receive apologies for absence.   
 

2. Declarations of interest  
  
To receive any declarations of personal or personal and prejudicial interests in respect of 
items on the agenda for this meeting.   
 

3. Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
  
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and to 
receive any announcements from the chairman. 
 

4. Statements, petitions, and questions relating to matters affecting the 
Cabinet  

  
Any statements, petitions, and questions from the public under standing order 32 will be made 
or presented at the meeting.  
 

5. Interim housing land supply policy  
(Pages 4 - 63)  
  
To consider report 83/11 of the head of planning.   
 
  
 

Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972  
 

None 



R I V E R  O C K

R
I

V
E

R
 

T
H

A
M

E
S

W
I

L
S

H
A

M
 R

D

A34 T O

O X FORD &

M40 JC T 9

OPEN AIR

SWIMMING POOL

OPEN AIR

SWIMMING POOL

WATER

FEATURE

WATER

FEATURE

ABBEY MEADOW
ABBEY

GARDENS

TESCOTESCO

WAITROSEWAITROSE

FAIRACRES

RETAIL

PARK

ABINGDON

COMMUNITY

HOSPITAL

ABINGDON

COMMUNITY

HOSPITAL

POLICE

HQ

POLICE

HQ

WHITE HORSE

LEISURE AND

TENNIS CENTRE

WHITE HORSE

LEISURE AND

TENNIS CENTRE

A 4 1 5

M A R C H A M  R D

O C K  S T    A 4 1 5A 4 1 5

O
X

F
O

R
D

 
R

D
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
A

4
1

8
3

B
R

I D
G

E
 

S
T

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

A
4

1
5

S
T

R
A

T
T

O
N

 
 

 
 

W

A
Y

S
T

R
A

T
T

O
N

 
 

 
 

W

A
Y

S
T

E
R

T
 

S
T

H I G H  S T

A
3

4

A
3

4

W
O

O
T

T
O

N

 R
D

 
 

 
 

B
4

0
1

7

D
R

A
Y

T
O

N
 

R
D

B
4

0
1

7

A
B

B
E

Y
 

C
L

O
S

E

C A L D E C O T T  R D

C A L D E C O T T  R D

W
E

S
T

 
S

A
I

N
T

 
H

E
L

E
N

 
S

T

B

A
R

T O N
 L A N

E

A U D L E T T  D R I V E

A
U

D
L

E
T

T
 D

R I V E

C
U

R T I S  A V E

R A D L E Y  R D

N
O

R
M

A
N

 
A

V
E

N
U

E

T
H

E

 M
O

T

T E

A B B O T T  R D

C
O

L
W

E
L

L
 

D
R

I
V

E

N
U

F
F

I
E

L
D

 
W

A
Y

S
P

R
I

N

[...]
........................................................................... 3 
 
Background ................................................................................................ 3 
 
Previous consultation on this subject............................................................. 4 
 
Current consultation engagement methods and timescale............................ 4 
 
Stakeholder consultation workshop………………………………………………5 
 
Responses from the public consultation........................................................ 7 
 
Quantitative analysis of responses.............................................................. 16 
 
Conclusions and recommendations ............................................................ 18 
 
Appendix 1 – Public notice .......................................................................... 25 
 
Appendix 2 Interim Housing Supply Policy Consultation Plan ..................... 26 
 
Appendix 3 consultation questionnaire........................................................ 30 
 
Appendix 4 screening request form............................................................. 34 
 
Appendix 5 list of those consulted ............................................................... 37 

 
  

Page 22



 3

Introduction  

1. Community involvement plays a key role in the development of new policies 
and documents for the Vale of White Horse District Council.  We are 
committed to ensuring that the community is involved in the preparation of 
the Interim Housing Supply Policy document (IHSP).   

 
2. This consultation report provides an account of the different methods of 

engagement used to assist in the development of the Interim Housing 
Supply Policy document.  The report provides a summary of the main issues 
that have been raised as a result of the consultation.  The report then goes 
on to indicate what changes have resulted in the document, to take account 
of the consultation findings.   

 
3. A comprehensive summary of all consultation responses by respondent is 

available on request.  Alternatively a CD containing a full copy of all the 
representations and site screenings in the form they were submitted can be 
purchased from the planning policy team. For more details please see the 
website on www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/SPDS or contact the team via email at 
(planning.policy@whitehorsedc.gov.uk or tel. 01235 540 499.   

 
4. The IHSP is not a formal statutory planning document.  However, it was 

prepared to the same standard, and in accordance with the procedural 
guidance set out for a supplementary planning document set out within our 
Statement of Community Involvement (SCI)1 and relevant town and country 
planning regulations2.   

 
5. Following the consultation process and any necessary revisions, we will look 

to adopt the IHSP as a council interim policy. Once adopted by the council it 
will be a material planning consideration. 

 

Background  

 
6. The IHSP has been prepared to respond constructively to the lack of a five 

year housing land supply in the Vale, arising primarily because Local Plan 
housing allocations have not come forward sufficiently quickly.  Delays to the 
Vale’s emerging Core Strategy Development Plan Document are a 
contributory factor.   

 
7. The main aim of the interim policy is to: 

• Achieve a target of permission of 1,000 homes by March 2014 or by 
adoption of the core strategy if earlier. 

 
8. This will be achieved through adoption of a statement to set aside, relax or 

vary selected saved Local Plan policies to: 

• Increase the size limits on development in built up areas of villages 

                                            
1
 Statement of Community Involvement – The Vale of White Horse District Council, December 2009 

2
 Town and Country Planning(Local Development)(England) Regulations 2004 amended 2008 

Page 23



 4

• Relax constraints on using vacant local employment sites for housing 

• Consider rural infill and
[...]
ommunity 
Council would like to see that written views of town and parish councils are 
obtained and made available as part of the screening process.   

 
77. A large selection of landowners/agents indicated that the proportionate 

growth approach should also take account of the capacity of local services 
and facilities, or their ability to improve them where this is needed.  A smaller 
selection of landowners/planning agents did not agree with the exclusion of 
green belt sites.  There were suggestions that additional policies including 
H16 (mix) and H17 (affordable housing) should also be relaxed and some 
felt the relaxation of policy GS2 should be extended to the smallest villages.    

 
78. A small number of the general public commented that the IHSP should 

include the requirement of sites to contribute towards infrastructure and 
affordable housing. 

 
Other comments  

79. Oxfordshire County Council indicated that they would need the support of 
The Vale of the White Horse District Council to help seek developer 
contributions for developments under their existing threshold of 10 or more 
homes, which the IHSP is likely to encourage.   

 
80. A large selection of councillors and parish councils wanted assurance that 

the policy would remain an interim and temporary measure. They also 
expressed concern that the process needs to be clear and transparent to 
avoid a ‘first come first serve’ situation.   

 
81. Only a small number of comments were made by landowners/developers 

who included concern that the process should not be on a ‘first come first 
serve’ basis and careful consideration of the built form of the settlement.  

 
82. Members of the public put forward comments indicating a need to investigate 

how to speed up development of the larger sites, along with the need to 
focus on brownfield sites.  As above there was concern around greater 
clarity of the word ‘interim’. 

 
Accuracy of data  

83. There was a wide variety of comments, p
[...]
although questioned whether the IHSP would be effective 
given the current economic climate.  

Officer response and recommendation 

100. The sites progressed through the IHSP would still be required to comply with 
all remaining national and Local Plan policies. The district’s housing 
requirement was assessed as part of the core strategy internal review and 
Cabinet agreed on 9 September 2011 that the existing housing target of 578 
dwellings per annum remains appropriate to 2028/9.  

101. The twelve month permission time limit and strict deliverability criteria are 
necessary in order to ensure that all sites brought forward through the IHSP 
are viable in the current economic climate and have a good prospect of 
being built within the timeframe given. 

 

Q2.  To boost housing completions and improve the five year housing land 
supply it is important that housing sites brought forward by the interim 
policy are capable of delivering homes quickly.   

 
102. The general consensus was once again of broad agreement and 

acknowledgement that sites brought forward need to be capable of 
addressing the short term shortfall. However concern was raised that speed 
should not come at the expense of due consideration of site/location 
suitability, availability of services/facilities, local need, design quality and 
infrastructure provision. Oxfordshire County Council commented that some 
transport measures and highways infrastructure take time to design and 
implement whilst some developers called for more flexibility within the twelve 
month permission period.  

103. There was also a concern raised both during the consultation and at the 
workshop that with no clear deadline for site screening submissions these 
may be judged on a first come first served basis rather than against site 
sustainability. 

Officer response and recommendation 

104. Sites will be assessed during both the initial site screening and planning 
application process for sustainability, local
[...]
es proposed to date suggests that smaller sites alone may not supply 
sufficient additional housing, so there is likely to be a role for suitable and 
deliverable medium-larger sites (50-200 homes). This can be assessed in 
more detail through the site screening process.  For deliverability reasons we 
consider that large sites (200+ homes) should be reserved as a last resort, if 
IHSP objectives cannot be achieved by other means.   

109. Most of the sites proposed are for 10 or more homes, and would be 
expected to make appropriate developer contributions to infrastructure and 
affordable housing provision. 

 

Q4.   Large/strategic housing sites (200+ homes) should be tested and 
allocated through the core strategy process and not considered under the 
IHSP. 

110. A large amount of respondents felt that large sites should be rigorously 
tested and consulted upon through the usual plan making process. However 

Page 41



 22

the point was raised again that site deliverability should be considered over 
site size. A number of core strategy site promoters argue that initial phases 
of their sites should be brought forward as they both conform to the 
emerging spatial strategy and have already undergone a significant amount 
of testing, sustainability appraisal and public consultation.  

111. A number of people felt that the delivery issues of existing large sites should 
be dealt with first and suggested potentially breaking them up into smaller 
sites. However the workshop attendees considered that a joint approach with 
smaller sites being progressed through the IHSP and larger sites through the 
core strategy was as a sensible approach.  

Officer response and recommendation 

112. We consider the guideline proportionate growth figures calculated for 
individual settlements to be, on the whole, an appropriate indication of the 
level of growth that we should expect to bring forward in any given 
settlement through the IHSP (for smaller settlements in particu
[...]
is principle, a number of 
respondents felt that there should be sufficient flexibility to enable sites to be 
judged on their own merits with the proportionate growth figure acting as a 
guideline only. This would enable development to occur in the most 
sustainable locations, including the main settlements, and in accordance 
with the spatial strategy. Considerations should include local support and the 
ability of the site to provide contributions, affordable housing and additional 
supporting infrastructure. 

Officer response and recommendations 

122. We consider the guideline proportionate growth figures calculated for 
individual settlements to be, on the whole, an appropriate indication of the 
level of growth that we should expect to bring forward in any given 
settlement through the IHSP, for smaller settlements in particular. The draft 
policy already indicates that this figure is a guideline that it may be 
appropriate to moderately exceed it if warranted by the merits of a particular 
site or location. Additionally we would look to resist any development in 
those settlements which have a negative proportionate growth figure.  

123. Town and parish councils will be sent all site proposals within their area and 
invited to comment. Site promoters have been encouraged to approach 
relevant town and parish councils and this may be used as an opportunity for 
local residents to support those sites which they feel offer benefits to their 
community. 

124. Initial site analysis suggests that only a very small proportion of sites 
submitted will fall below the affordable housing threshold of 5 homes (2%). 

 

Q7-9. What are your views on the policy relaxations proposed (policies H11, 
H12, H13, GS2, E11, E12 and E14)? 

125. There was concern, notably from town and parish councils, that the 
relaxation of Policy GS2 would lead to encroachment of open countryside 
and harm the rural character of villages. Relaxation of employment policies 

Page 44



 25


[...]


130. There was widespread concern that the IHSP may lead to sites that are 
below the affordable housing threshold and consisting of predominantly large 
and expensive housing. It was suggested that either the threshold should be 
lowered or a minimum site size should be introduced in order to trigger 
affordable housing provision.  

 

Page 45



 26

Officer response and recommendation 

131. Town and parish councils will have the opportunity to actively engage with 
site promoters and may use this opportunity to give greater preference to 
those proposed a favourable mix of housing. Additionally through the 
planning application process, officers would wish to see a design that was in 
keeping with the surrounding character and built form of the settlement. As 
indicated above the majority of sites submitted so far exceed the affordable 
housing threshold. 

Other comments 

132. There were concerns raised that the policy should remain an interim 
measure and that the screening process was clear and transparent with local 
involvement from an early stage. A number of respondents felt that 
brownfield sites should be preferred wherever possible although Oxfordshire 
County Council argues that the IHSP should acknowledge that greenfield 
sites can sometimes be more suitable than brownfield.  

Officer response and recommendation 

133. The document is clear that the policy will run until either 1,000 homes are 
permitted or the core strategy is adopted. It is also explicit that in order to 
invoke the policy, applicants would need to be invited to submit a planning 
application. Any submitted without prior invitation would be assessed 
according to the existing Local Plan. 

Page 46



 27

Appendix 1 – Public notice  

 

Page 47



 28

Appendix 2 Interim Housing Supply Policy Consultation Plan  

Draft Interim Housing 
Supply Policy: 
Consultation Plan 

 
 

This consultation plan outlines the various methods of engagement 
that will be utilised for the production of an Interim Housing Supply 
Policy.  This document does not sit within the Town and Country 
Planning Local Development Framework Regulations as amended 
2008.  However, for the purposes of this consultation and to give 
the document greater robustness in terms of process and weight as 
a material consideration for the determination of planning 
applications, we will prepare and consult on this document in the 
same way we would for a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 

 
Introduction 
 
1. The Interim Housing Supply Policy (IHSP) policy has been prepared to 

respond constructively to the lack of a five year housing land supply in the 
Vale, arising primarily because Local Plan housing allocations have not come 
forward sufficiently quickly.  There have also been significant delays to the 
Vale’s emerging Core Strategy Development Plan Document.  As mentioned 
previously, although not a formal supplementary planning document that sits 
within the local development framework regulations, this document will 
undergo the same preparatory processes (sustainability appraisal, public 
consultation and formal adoption) as a supplementary planning document. 

 
2. The main aim of the interim policy is to: 

• Achieve a target of permission of 1,000 homes by March 2014 or by 
adoption of the core strategy if earlier. 

 
3. This will be achieved through adoption of a statement to set aside, relax or 

vary selected saved Local Plan policies to: 

• Increase the size limits on development in built up areas of villages 

• Relax constraints on using vacant local employment sites for housing  

• Consider rural infill and rural housing exceptions sites 

• It will provide guidelines to encourage proposals that are readily 
deliverable, proportionate to their host communities and in suitable and 
sustainable locations. 

 
 
Previous consultation  
 
4. This issue has not been the subject of any previous consultation. 

Page 48



 29

 
 
Current consultation and
[...]
ion of Gypsy 
Liaison Groups 

 
Group Name 

Residents' 
Groups 

Church Close 
Residents' Association 

 
Faringdon Association 
of Residents 

 
Albert Park  Residents 
Association 

 

Long Furlong 
Community 
Association 

 

North East Abingdon 
Community 
Association 

 
Hids Copse Road 
Residents Association 

 

Stockham Park and 
Local Area Residents 
Association 

 
Old Botley Resident's 
Association 

 
Harcourt Hill 
Resident's Association 

 
Cumnor Rise Road 
Resident's Association 

 

Fitzharry's Manor 
Estate Residents 
Association 

 

Tithe Farm and 
Ladygrove Residents 
Association 

 
Charlton Residents 
Association 

 
Residents of North 
Drive 

 
Harwell Local 
Stakeholder Group 

 

Page 61



Draft Interim Housing Supply Policy – Consultation Statement – January 2011  42

Blank page

Page 62



Draft Interim Housing Supply Policy – Consultation Statement – January 2011  43

 

Page 63


	Agenda
	Map and vision
	5 Interim housing land supply policy
	Annex A - Consultation Statement




Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 16TH MARCH, 2012  Ca.30 

MinutesMinutesMinutesMinutes    

of a meeting of the 

CabinetCabinetCabinetCabinet    
 

held at 2.00 pm on Friday 16 March 2012 
at Abbey House, Abingdon  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Matthew Barber (Chairman), Yvonne Constance, Roger Cox (Vice-
Chair), Reg Waite and Elaine Ware 
 

Non-participating members: Councillors Jim Halliday, Jenny Hannaby, Dudley Hoddinott, 
Sue Marchant and Richard Webber  
 
Officers: Sarah Commins, Steve Culliford, Adrian Duffield, Andrew Maxted, Anna Robinson 
and Miles Thompson 
 
Number of members of the public: 14 

 

 

Ca.61 Apologies for absence  
 
None 
 

Ca.62 Declarations of interest  
 
None 
 

Ca.63 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
None 
 

Ca.64 Statements, petitions, and questions relating to matters 
affecting the Cabinet  

 
The following members of the public and non-Cabinet members addressed the Cabinet on 
the interim housing supply policy: 
 
(1) Alan Divall of West Waddy Architects and Planners made a statement on behalf of 

Pye Homes.  He believed that the interim housing supply policy should allow 
development in the large villages of Shrivenham, Watchfield, and Kingston 
Bagpuize with Southmoor.  These were the most sustainable villages in the district 
and their exclusion undermined the core strategy.   

 



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 16TH MARCH, 2012  Ca.31 

(2) Andrew Wagstaff of Dandara property developers made a statement objecting to 
the approach taken in the interim housing supply policy not to allow development in 
Wantage.  He believed that this one of the most sustainable locations in the district 
and would not see any development for many years if Wantage was excluded from 
this policy.   

 
(3) Cabinet received a question from an anonymous Vale resident known as ‘Vale 

Citizen’.  This read: “I understand that the interim housing supply policy consultation 
will recommend that no Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty sites will qualify for 
interim housing supply policy status.  I would appreciate it if the Cabinet could 
consider the potential to include existing 'brown field' sites in the policy-screening 
phase, even if these sit within the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty, but 
otherwise meet the criteria.  This would seem to give flexibility to the planners to 
make constructive use of sites and may relieve development pressure elsewhere.”   

 
The chairman asked the planning officer to respond to these statements and question.  He 
replied that the council would take seriously the points raised by respondents to the 
consultation and those raised at this meeting.  The officers would look at each point made 
and discuss them with the Cabinet member with responsibility for planning.  If they 
considered a significant change was merited, they would report back to Cabinet before 
Council considered the policy on 16 May.   
 
With regard to policy excluding the villages of Shrivenham, Watchfield, and Kingston 
Bagpuize with Southmoor and other sites allocated for housing development in the core 
strategy, the council did not want to overlap the interim housing supply policy with the core 
strategy as this would pre-judge the outcome of the core strategy process.  The planning 
officer pointed out that brownfield sites could still come forward under existing policies; 
there was no need to revise the interim housing supply policy to address that.   
 
The chairman then invited the non-Cabinet councillors to address the meeting.   
 
(1) Councillor Jenny Hannaby asked how could parishes be confident that their voices 

would be heard?  She cited an example where the Monks Farm site north of Grove 
was chosen in the core strategy ahead of the Stockham Farm site north of 
Wantage.  This ignored local views.  She questioned whether the reduction in the 
number of houses at the Crab Hill site north-east of Wantage would deliver enough 
funding for the Wantage relief road.  She believed the council did not need to 
approve an interim housing supply policy and suggested that developers should be 
able to use the normal planning process.  She also believed there should be further 
consultation on the interim policy.   

 
(2) Councillor Richard Webber raised three questions.  Although the interim policy was 

aimed to avoid planning by appeal, did it not allow developers free reign, effectively 
the same as planning by appeal?  Was the council introducing this interim policy as 
it was waiting for another council to legally test the government’s requirement for a 
five year housing supply?  Would adoption of the interim policy allow every land 
owner tempted to make a quick profit?   

 
(3) Councillor Dudley Hoddinott expressed concern at the officers’ analysis of the 

consultation results.  He suggested that the analysis had not taken into account that 
70 of the 174 responses were from developers who would naturally want 
development policies relaxed.  By removing these developer responses, the 



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 16TH MARCH, 2012  Ca.32 

analysis would have shown a different outcome.  He asked if the officers would 
remove the developer responses from their analysis before carrying out detailed 
site screening so that local plan policies were relaxed as little as possible?  He also 
asked that, with 2,000 people in the district on the housing list, how would the 
council ensure that the maximum number of affordable houses were contained with 
the 1,000 home interim housing supply policy objective?   

 
(4) Councillor Sue Marchant spoke as a district councillor for Grove and as a Grove 

resident.  She questioned why the council had allocated more housing land at 
Monks Farm north of Grove when there was already large-scale planned 
development at Grove airfield?  She believed Monks Farm was the most 
inappropriate site for housing.  If the site had to be developed, it would be better if it 
were for employment use.   

 
(5) Councillor Jim Halliday asked the Cabinet member for planning if he was aware of 

other councils operating interim housing supply policies?  Had the council sought 
counsel’s opinion to ensure that this approach was watertight in matters such as 
protecting the Green Belt and the emerging core strategy?  If the Cabinet member 
was unsure other councils had such a policy, would he instruct the officers to 
research examples elsewhere and take a legal opinion?   

 
In response to some of the points raised, the chairman reported that there appeared to be 
some confusion between the core strategy and interim housing supply policy.  The draft 
core strategy had been approved for consultation by the Cabinet on 9 March and it would 
consider the consultation responses later in the year.  Cabinet would now look at the 
results of the interim housing supply policy consultation results.   
 

Ca.65 Interim housing land supply policy  
 
Cabinet considered report 83/11 of the head of planning.  The report informed Cabinet of 
the consultation responses on the draft interim housing supply policy.  Cabinet was asked 
to agree a response to the main issues and to consider whether and how to progress the 
policy.   
 
The Cabinet member for planning reported that the council did not have a five-year 
housing land supply as required by the government.  Therefore, the council had to approve 
an interim housing supply policy to ensure it had enough housing land to achieve a five-
year supply; there was no alternative.  Without such a policy, the council would be 
vulnerable to planning by appeal.  Therefore, he had approved a draft policy for 
consultation.  The consultation results were now available for Cabinet to consider.  He 
noted that most comments were on the suitability of housing sites suggested by land 
owners, not on the suitability of the policy.  The consultation results would allow the 
officers to carry out a detailed analysis of possible housing sites under this policy and to 
inform district councillors and the parish councils of the substantive issues.   
 
Other Cabinet members supported this approach.  Compared with other areas, the district 
had relatively low unemployment.  This caused problems for employers to find skilled staff.  
The underlying cause was the lack of affordable housing to allow people to move to or for 
local families to stay in this area.  Cabinet was assured that the interim policy approach 
was lawful and at every step the officers would ensure the council was operating lawfully.   
 



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 16TH MARCH, 2012  Ca.33 

Cabinet considered the responses, the statements made at the meeting, and the officers’ 
recommendations, and agreed that the council should:  
(a) progress the interim housing supply policy, with amendments, and report it in final 

form to full council on 16 May 2012 for formal adoption;  
(b) retain the interim housing supply policy presumption against bringing forward (in 

whole or part) preferred or alternative core strategy strategic housing sites being 
considered through the core strategy process, except as a last resort where and if 
necessary to achieve the interim housing supply policy housing supply objective, 
this to be established through the site screening process;  

(c) clarify that the primary role of the proportionate growth guideline would help 
manage the scale of development in individual settlements, especially in the 
‘smaller’ and ‘other’ villages where it should not be significantly exceeded.  
Realisation of the proportionate growth guideline should be subject to the 
availability (or provision e.g. by the developer) of sufficient local infrastructure 
capacity and services, and that adequate demonstration of this a requirement at 
planning application stage;  

(d) reiterate and cross reference the updated interim housing supply policy to local plan 
policy guidelines on provision of infrastructure, housing mix, including affordable 
housing, and community benefits;  

(e) confirm that the interim housing supply policy might be withdrawn early or amended 
if (1) the target number of 1,000 homes is reached, (2) the core strategy is adopted 
and its housing sites are in place, or (3) there is a material change in national 
planning policy guidance for five year housing land supply;  

(f) set out how the interim housing supply policy fits within, complements and helps to 
deliver the council’s emerging core strategy housing supply approach, in 
accordance with the revised spatial strategy of ‘building on our strengths’; and  

(g) confirm to town and parish councils that this council has invited views on sites 
within their localities as part of the screening process, and that the council would 
attach significant weight to bringing forward sites they support.  Cabinet saw this as 
a ‘localism’ opportunity to negotiate with site promoters and influence the form and 
location of development, and any associated community benefits.   

 
Cabinet asked officers to begin the screening process, looking at all sites put forward for 
housing under the interim policy and take into account the proportionate growth guidelines.  
Cabinet asked that communities (including parish councils and local district councillors) 
and site promoters were advised of the outcomes as soon as possible.  Cabinet also 
recommended amendments to the interim housing supply policy:  

• not to apply any policy relaxations in the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty or the 
Green Belt;  

• to consider Wantage and Grove together for proportionate growth assessment, in 
keeping with the approach to identify preferred strategic housing sites through the 
core strategy (resulting in a large negative, i.e. nil capacity for interim housing 
supply across both settlements).  To make any other minor adjustments necessary 
to proportionate growth guideline figures;  

• that achievement of the 1,000 home interim policy objective shall take into account 
all homes granted planning permission from 1 April 2012, but exclude homes 
permitted on sites already allocated for housing in the Local Plan 2011.  This would 
apply to individual settlements so that when their proportional growth figure was 
reached, no more development would be allowed in that settlement;  

• that in making up the total 1,000 homes sought, to look first to the larger villages not 
being considered for strategic housing allocation, but also to bring forward a small 
proportion of the homes sought on suitable sites in smaller and other villages.  To 



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 16TH MARCH, 2012  Ca.34 

look next and if necessary, at sites within the large villages identified for potential 
strategic housing allocation through the core strategy internal review (Shrivenham, 
Watchfield, and Kingston Bagpuize with Southmoor).  Throughout this process, to 
give priority to suitable sites that had support from the relevant parish council, and 
to sites suitable for development that were within the settlement boundary.   

 
RESOLVED: To  
 
(a) note the key issues from public consultation on the draft interim housing supply 

policy and agree the responses set out on pages 19-26 of the consultation 
statement at Annex A to report 83/11;  

 
(b) agree that the interim housing supply policy be finalised and reported in final form to 

full council on 16 May 2012 to be considered for formal adoption; and  
 
(c) authorise the head of planning, in consultation with the cabinet member with 

responsibility for planning, to finalise the amendments to the interim housing supply 
policy, including those in paragraph nine of report 83/11, for submission to full 
council.   

 
Exempt information under section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
None 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 3.00 pm 

 
 


